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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr Murphy

Scheme
:
The Eminox Limited Executive Pension Fund (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
The Trustees of the Eminox Ltd Executive Pension Fund (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Murphy alleges that the Trustees failed to act promptly to avoid the ‘roll over’ of one of his investments causing him to suffer financial loss. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme is a small self-administered scheme and in accordance with Schedule C of the Trust Deed it is the Trustees that hold the wide powers of investment. The Scheme, as required by Inland Revenue legislation has appointed a Pensioneer Trustee, Pensioneer Trustees (London) Limited.  The other appointed trustees in place at the time were Mr D Mills and Mr M Galey.

4. Cambridge Financial Consulting Limited (previously known as Streets Ltd) is Mr Murphy’s appointed independent financial adviser (the IFA). 

5. Mr Murphy retired on 31 December 1995.  He deferred taking an annuity but used a drawdown facility whereby his fund was invested in products that would mature at suitable intervals to provide his monthly income.  This ‘drawdown facility’ arises from a concession granted by the Inland Revenue that allows pensions to be drawn directly from scheme funds as long as an annuity is secured by age 75.  The governing Trust Deed and Rules dated 29 June 1994, Schedule G, Clause 7 states:

“….the Trustees shall from time to time either generally or in any particular case decide the method and frequency of all pension and annuity payments….”

6. One of the investments held included ‘Gartmore Zeros’.  These were zero dividend preference shares held in the Gartmore Scotland Trust due to mature on 31 July 2001 at £11,000.  

7. The Scheme’s statement of investment principles for the year 1999/2000  states the investment strategy to be: 

“The Trustees have given full discretion to the Scheme’s investment manager in their day to day management of the assets.  The Trustees believe that the investment strategy (the mix of the asset types) inherent in the investment manager’s discretionary actions is currently appropriate.”

8. On 22 September 1999 Williams de Broe, the Scheme’s brokers, wrote to the Trustees as follows:

“ I enclose a note on the above holding, which has been sent to our discretionary clients.  I do not know when “WM” retires but if it is much before 2004, you may wish to consider keeping the existing Zero’s to redemption in July 2001.”   

9. The note that accompanied that letter stated that the trust would be wound up by July 2001 but shareholders would have the opportunity to exchange their holdings for similar ones in a new fund, Gartmore Split Capital Opportunities Trust run by the same management.   

10. A note made by Mr Galey, a Trustee and dated 29 September 1999 is recorded in a letter from the brokers to the Employer.  That note says:

“Discussed WM – do nothing.

No immediate need for cash.

Allow to roll into new trust.”

Mr Galey says his note confirms that he communicated with Mr Murphy but he is ‘unable to make a definitive statement regarding the nature of that communication.’  Mr Murphy denies that any such communication took place.  Mr Galey says that he left messages with Streets Ltd who were in contact with Mr Murphy and that his recollection is that the contact in September was following such a message via Streets Ltd which resulted in a telephone call from Mr Murphy.

11. The existing holding was then ‘rolled over’ into the new fund in January 2000.

12. On 29 February 2000 the Trustees wrote to the IFA stating that £30,000 was held in cash and that a further £11,000 was invested in Gartmore Scotland Investment through Brewin Dolphin, from which the Trustees were paying out at the monthly rate of £1,115.08 gross in respect of Mr Murphy.

13. The new fund performed well until August /September 2001 when it began to fall sharply.

14. On 31 May 2002 the Trustees wrote to Mr Murphy and gave notice that it was their intention to wind up the Scheme with effect from 31 December 2002 in accordance with Schedule K of the Trust Deed.  Mr Murphy was advised that he had a number of options open to him and that he should advise them of his wishes by 31 August 2002 so the necessary transfer arrangements could be met.

15. On 28 August 2002 Mr Murphy received a further letter from the scheme about a proposed transfer.  The letter also provided information about the Gartmore Zero shares:

“In my discussions with Mike Galey I have become aware of a matter regarding the Gartmore Scotland Zero shares which is unexpected.  According to our records our advice originally was that he investment within Gartmore Scotland shares was to be allowed to mature in July 2001.  The original plan was that the cash from the maturing shares would then provide sufficient to pay the income to you up until the middle of 2002.  However, prior to the maturity of the Gartmore Scotland shares the company put forward proposals to roll over the shares into a new issue of Zero Dividend Preference shares.  There was still the option for investors to take cash as originally proposed but unfortunately it would appear that through default the roll over option was taken rather than the cash.  A problem now arises through the fact that due to poor Stock Market conditions and poor sentiment on the Zero Dividend Preference shares sector the value of the Gartmore Scotland shares has fallen quite sharply.  I am advised by Mike Galey that the present value is approximately £1,000.”    

Mr Murphy’s submissions

16. When he retired in 1995 he decided in consultation with his IFA to use a drawdown facility.  All of the investments chosen to provide this income facility were chosen by him and his IFA and then endorsed by the Trustees of the Scheme. 

17. Neither he nor his IFA were consulted by the Trustees on the switch of Gartmore Zeros to the new fund.  Although the Trustees claim that he was contacted on 29 September 1999 he was in America from 14 September until 16 October 1999.  Further, it is incorrect to say that messages were left, as he did not have any means of receiving messages.  At no time did he leave forwarding information with his advisors when he was absent from home and the only communication he had with them was by letter and that was infrequently and only concerning the Scheme. 

18. The rollover was totally inappropriate considering that the Gartmore Zeros were due to mature in July 2001 while the new fund was not due to mature until 2004.  

19. The collapse of the new fund accounts for the loss he has suffered and was due to maladministration by the Trustees in not consulting him and seeking approval prior to agreeing the rollover.

20. He was misled by the Trustees in their letter 29 February 2000 into believing that an investment was still held in Gartmore Zeros when in fact the rollover had already taken place.  

The Trustees Submissions

21. The Trustees recognised that Mr Murphy wished them to take investment decisions on his IFA’s recommendations.  This was accepted with the proviso that if, in their opinion an inappropriate investment were proposed, the Trustees would challenge it although no formal delegation of investment powers has been provided.

22. There is no written agreement between Mr Murphy and the Trustees about how his monthly payments would be met but a strategy was in place whereby sufficient cash was retained to provide his monthly income payments supported by a range of investments designed to mature at intervals which would provide further cash. 

23. The Trustees say that on receipt of the letter from their brokers there was little time to arrange a meeting before 1 October.  Discussions between the Trustees and the brokers did take place.  It was decided that there was no need for cash for around 21 months and that the current investment should be allowed to roll over in the new fund.  Copies of annotations recorded on the original letter from the Scheme’s brokers notes the dates of that decision as being 29 September 1999.  

24. It was later discovered that shareholders did not have a redemption choice and the whole of the Gartmore Zero stock was rolled over into the new fund on 26 January 2000.

25. Maturity of the Gartmore Fund in 2004 was not seen as an issue.  Zeros were considered to be a safe investment in terms of providing good return with capital protection and advice at that time confirmed that they were a suitable investment for someone nearing retirement.

26. The new fund initially performed well and could have been sold at a good profit had Mr Murphy or his IFA so instructed at the time.  It was the responsibility of the IFA to monitor the subsequent performance of the fund and then advise on encashment.  

CONCLUSIONS

27. Although both Mr Murphy and the Trustees seem to accept that Mr Murphy was making investment decisions the Trust Deed states the investment powers rest with the Trustees and the Fund’s statement of investment principles states that that investment power has been delegated to the appointed investment manager.

28. Nevertheless in view of the understanding to which I have referred in the above paragraph, Mr Murphy had a legitimate expectation that he would be consulted, an expectation which would have been fulfilled had the Trustees been able to contact him at the end of September 1999. Mr Murphy denies that the Trustees discussed the matter with him and I do not regard the note of 29 September 1999 as proving the contrary.  Mr Murphy did not provide means of being contacted whilst away from home during this period.  In the absence of any means of contact with Mr Murphy the Trustees were left in a position where they had to take a decision without instructions from him. 

29. Data provided indicates that the new fund performed well from January 2000 until September 2001 which suggests that it was not an inappropriate investment. I have also noted that the Trustees felt that sufficient cash was likely to be available to meet the drawdown needs of Mr Murphy until the new redemption date.  The reason for the fall from September 2001 would appear to be the decline in the market at that time prompted by world events.  With hindsight of course it is easy to recognise that Mr Murphy would have been better placed had the fund been converted to cash in advance of the fall in stock market values. But the decision was not taken with the benefit of hindsight. The Trustees could not have foreseen this unexpected event and no criticism could be levelled against them about the investment choice.  

30. I do not uphold the complaint.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 July 2005
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